Balance, end of year 1,369   1,302   (2,764)   (2,912)   (1,395)   (1,610)

(iv) Plan assets
Plan assets for funded obligations consist of the following

Group Group Bank Bank
Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018 Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018

Receivable from pension fund administrator 2,815   2,963
2,963

   2,764   2,912
2,9122,815   2,764

(v) Actuarial assumptions
The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at reporting date (expressed as weighted averages).

 Group Group  Bank Bank
 Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018  Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018

- Discount rate 13.5% 14.0% 13.5% 14.0%
- Average rate of inflation 12.0% 12.0% 12.0% 12.0%

Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018 Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018 Dec. 2019 Dec. 2018

 Gross defined
benefit liability

Fair value of
plan assets

 Net defined benefit
(asset) liability

N millionN millionN millionN millionN millionN million

N million N millionN million N million

(vi) Sensitivity analysis
 Reasonably possibility changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other

assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amount shown below

 Group  Group  Bank  Bank
 Dec. 2019  Dec. 2018  Dec. 2019  Dec. 2018

Movement
Discount rate +1%   1,307   1,248   1,307   1,248

-1%   1,437   1,362   1,437   1,362
Pension Increase Rate +1%   1,454   1,378   1,454   1,378

-1%   1,292   1,233   1,292   1,233
Mortality Future Mortality Improvement (2% p.a)   1,479   1,386   1,479   1,386

Future Mortality Improvement (0% p.a)   1,249   1,209   1,249   1,209

N million N millionN million N million

 Although this analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plans, it does provide
an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

(viii) The weighted average liability duration for the plan is 5.95 years.

(vii) Amount reclassified from other liabilities represents the excess estimated liabilities over the of fair value of plan assets.

1682019 ANNUAL REPORT

 The basis of determining the benefit due to an employee is as stated below:
 Other long-term employee benefit represents liability in respect of long service award.